Bank borrowings are secured by a first legal charge over the Institute’s property at 17 Harcourt Street, Dublin 2.

The Institute of Certified Public Accountants in Ireland
(A company limited by guarantee)

Page: 25

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015

15 Reserves

2015 2014

€ €

Retained profit at beginning of year 5,639,120 5,355,132

( Loss ) / Profit for the year (81,637) 283,988

Retained profit at end of year 5,557,483 5,639,120

16 employee information

The average number of persons employed by the Institute during the year was: 2015 2014

Number Number

Administration 28 25

Staff costs 2015 2014

€ €

Wages and salaries 1,320,546 1,280,108

Social welfare costs 147,647 145,882

Pension costs 86,567 95,852

1,554,760 1,521,842

The Institute of Certified Public Accountants in Ireland
(A company limited by guarantee)

Page:  26

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015

18 Transition to FRS 102

The company has adopted FRS 102 for the year ended 2015 and has restated the comparative prior year amounts.

Changes for FRS 102 adoption

Reconciliation of Profit or Loss for the Year ended 31st December, 2014

as
previously

stated
effect of

transition
FRS102 as

restated

Notes € € €

Income 4,065,479 – 4,065,479

Administration expenses (2,909,503) – (2,909,503)

Other operating expenses (856,095) – (856,095)

(3,765,598) – (3,765,598)

Operating Profit 299,881 – 299,881

Exceptional Item (i) 183,462 (183,462) –

Extraordinary Item (i) – 183,462 183,462

Interest receivable 12,024 – 12,024

Interest payable and similar charges (208,373) – (208,373)

Profit before taxation 286,994 – 286,994

Taxation (3,006) – (3,006)

Profit for the year 283,988 – 283,988

The Institute of Certified Public Accountants in Ireland
(A company limited by guarantee)

Page: 27

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015

Changes for FRS 102 adoption

Reconciliation of equity

at 1st Jan
2014

at 31st Dec
2014

as
previously

stated
effect of

transition
FRS102 as

restated

as
previously

stated
effect of

transition
FRS102 as

restated

Notes € € € € € €

Fixed assets

Tangible assets 10,510,133 – 10,510,133 10,402,862 – 10,402,862

Current assets

Debtors 279,287 – 279,287 439,623 – 439,623

Prize bonds 190 – 190 190 – 190

Cash at bank 1,070,020 – 1,070,020 1,136,320 – 1,136,320

1,349,497 – 1,349,497 1,576,133 – 1,576,133

Creditors: amounts
falling due within
one year (653,052) – (653,052) (652,811) – (652,811)

Net Current assets 696,445 – 696,445 923,322 – 923,322

Total assets Less
Current Liabilities 11,206,578 – 11,206,578 11,326,184 – 11,326,184

Creditors: amounts
falling due after
more than one year (5,851,446) – (5,851,446) (5,687,064) – (5,687,064)

Net assets 5,355,132 – 5,355,132 5,639,120 – 5,639,120

Reserves
Profit and Loss
Account 5,355,132 – 5,355,132 5,639,120 – 5,639,120

The Institute of Certified Public Accountants in Ireland
(A company limited by guarantee)

Page: 28

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015

(i) Notes to the FRS 102 Reconciliation
In line with FRS 102, the 2014 item previously shown as an exceptional item has been re-stated as an
extraordinary item.

The 2014 item relates to levies collected to discharge an amount expected to be payable to Interim IAASA, which
did not materialise. This event is not expected to recur.

19 approval of financial statements

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 29 March 2016.